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“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

EBC 2014 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Bill Majors—Vice President 

  Mark Oliver—Secretary

  Diane Bies—Board of Directors, Tour  	
  Director   
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel— GPM Coordinator   	
  & Treasurer   
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling 
  Program Director 
  812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Board of Directors & 	
  Statistician  ryeager42@hotmail.com
  812-402-1787

  Ann Pendley—Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
  904-434-7227

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

 
 

 
 

 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement
The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. is 
an organization formed to promote 
bicycling in the Tri-State area.  We 
advocate bicycle safety and educa-
tion in our local communities by 
participating in and supporting 
health, fitness and cycling activities.  
The club provides the opportunity 
for cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

Club Jerseys

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

If you are wanting to get 
one of these new club jerseys, 
please contact Diane Bies at 
biesdi@aol.com or phone 
812-473-3546 and I can bring them 
to a ride, you can pick them up at 
my home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, 
Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, 
and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s 
in stock.

NEW MEMBER:
Brian Garrett  #1192

RENEWING MEMBER:
Dale Palmer  # 1164

NOVEMBER MEETING CANCELLED. 

NEW MEETING PLACE TO BE 

DETERMINED FOR DECEMBER
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the president’s cornerPaul Jensen the president’s cornerPaul Jensen

t’s 8:00 a.m. on Sunday, October 5.  It is the day 
of the 33rd annual Great Pumpkin Metric bicycle 

tour.  From my view at the “teams/lost and found” 
station I watched hundreds of riders of all ages, shapes 
and sizes scurry past me to the registration tables.  As 
these folks went by excitedly I heard many of them refer 
to this as their first GPM and how they couldn’t wait to 
get on the road.

Their enthusiasm caused me to reflect back to October 
3, 1999 and my 1st Great Pumpkin Metric.  I was 57 
years old, in fairly good conditionand riding an average 
of about 24 miles a day on my hybrid style Bianchi 
Boardwalk (I still have it).  I was unaware of the 
Evansville Bicycle Club and had just recently heard of 
the Great Pumpkin Metric Bicycle Tour.  After pre-
registering I arrived at the 4H center @ 7:45 a.m. got my 
packet, looked at the 50K route and and asked someone 
what a Dan Henry was and I was on my way.  It was 
the beginning of one of my best bicycling experiences 
ever.  The day was perfect; little wind, great sun, 55F at 
the start and 70F at the finish.  Riding past the “weird” 
house, making it up the “killer hill” without having to 
walk, gratefully riding up to Yeley’s a mile or so after the 
hill.  Getting to the rest stop at St. Wendel and knowing 
that it wasn’t far to the finish I sped through the flats the 
last couple miles with the wind at my back.  Finishing 
and feeling euphoric about my accomplishment and 
experience immediately went up to the registration table 

and immediately become a member.  It was my intent 
to see this event last years to come and thought my 
membership might help.

My membership must have made the difference because 
here we are fifteen years later and much of the GPM is 
the same.  There are still three routes (no longer do killer 
hill though), donuts and coffee, music, Yeley’s rest stop 
and the pasta lunch.  

Please not that there will be no EBC general 
club meeting this month.  We will try and relocate 
for December.

If you are interested in having a say on what goes on 
with the club as a member of the EBC board, send your 
name and a brief resume along with what position you 
might want to seek and why!.  Both the President’s and 
Treasurer’s position are open because of term limitations 
and the position of vice president will become vacant.   
Elections will be held in January at the annual meeting 
and Banquet.

Have a great month and bundle up.

Cheers,

Paul
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Photos from the 2014 Great Pumpkin Metric

Photos courtesy of Diane Bies
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Sponsor of the 2014
Great Pumpkin Metric

Life is like
 riding a bicycle 
to keep your
balance
you must keep

moving 
2229 W. Franklin St. Evansville IN 47712

Phone 812-425-5104
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RIDE NOTES:
November, 2014

Please note for the month of November there are several 
changes!   
 
We have added an afternoon ride on Wednesday at 1:00 
in addition to the Monday and Friday rides for the winter 
months.  Mondays are at the 4-H center, Wednesdays are 
at Elite Fitness, and Fridays are at Olmstead.  Please join 
us for some fun in the sun or at least usually the warmest 
part of the day. 
 
Also, our Saturday rides are now usually held at Elite 
Fitness on Kansas Rd.  Actually they start at the access 
road just north of Elite and off of Seib Rd.  
 
There is NO CLUB MEETING THIS MONTH on 
Thursday November 13.  We will meet in December on 
the second Thursday, December 11.  

On Sunday November 16 we have the Ashley’s Menagerie 
ride from the home of Gary and Opal Gardner.  This 
is a fun challenging 29 mile ride although there is also 
a 12 mile option for those who don’t want to brave 
the cold so long or are up for a shorter ride.  This is 
a great opportunity to visit in the cooler month of 
November over some delicious food after the ride!
 
As always in November we have the Pumpkin Pie ride 
coming up on Saturday November 22 at Mark and 
Debbie Oliver’s home.  This promises to be a fun and well 
attended ride.  Mark your calendar now!   Lots of fun and 
good food for all!
 
On Friday November 28 we will also have our annual Day 
After Thanksgiving Day ride.  It is held at Dogtown Boat 
Ramp on Old Henderson Rd.  What a great way to get out 
and work off that feast you over ate on Thanksgiving Day!

Then on Sunday November 30 you will have another 
opportunity to enjoy some good food and a fun ride with 
friends at the Harvest Home Ride.  Bill and Kathy Voegel 
are hosting a ride from the home where Kathy grew up.  
They are currently fixing it up to sell it soon.  This will be 
a fun time with some fall activities and great food.

 

Come out to join us on Wednesday nights after work for 
circles in the park.  It is really a fun ride as there are fun 
people there to visit with, the air is crisp and refreshing, 
and you can stop at your car as needed to add or remove 
layers if you don’t dress quite right.  It only lasts an hour!!  
After that hour of fun riding some of the riders go to 
dinner together and visit and share stories at a restaurant 
chosen by those who are riding and eating.  You must 
have lights but they can be purchased very reasonably at 
the bike shops or even the discount stores.  Come check it 
out!  You can’t get lost and if you get dropped or want to 
ride faster, you are never far from the other riders.  
 
Most of all KEEP RIDING!!  If you add a few layers, 
riding in the winter is really fun!  If you want to know 
what you need to wear, ask any of us “crazies” out riding 
on the cooler days, we will be happy to share our thoughts 
and recruit others to ride through the winter too!



      

Let us help you find 
which experience 
leads to your Best 
Life and leaving 

a Powerful Legacy…

N E W B UR  G H 
A U T O M O T I V E

10664 Indiana 662
Newburgh, IN 47630 

(812) 490-6272

EVANSVILLE
812.402.2331

OWENSBORO
270.684.9600

SPONSOR OF THE 2014 
GREAT PUMPKIN METRIC
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2015 Models Now Available!

Payne Wealth Partners is designed to combine a relevant, 
transparent, and generous financial solution tailored to 
help you lead your best life and leave a powerful legacy.

Are you ready   
 to live your 
  BEST life?

812-477-6221 • paynewealthpartners.com
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2014 Club Mileage through 10/21/2014 
Overall Standings 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100 
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15 16 121 5048
2 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15 8 85 2909
3 Holland, Diana 1/1/15 1 88 2703
4 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15 1 98 2515
5 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14 32 60 2493
6 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15 119 61 2487
7 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15 19 59 2483
8 Majors, Bill 5/1/15 101 2362
9 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15 4 77 2321

10 Palmer, Dale 10/1/14 1 78 2282
11 Hart, Sam 11/1/14 77 1989
12 Carter, Archie 8/1/17 5 45 1854
13 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15 2 57 1629
14 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/15 2 51 1529
15 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15 59 1495
16 Ashworth, David 12/1/14 39 1483
17 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15 5 32 1113
18 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16 52 1018
19 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14 37 833
20 Silke, Randy 7/1/15 29 760
21 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14 31 742
22 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15 28 738
23 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15 1 20 670
24 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15 27 653
25 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16 32 626
26 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14 26 622
27 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16 34 577
28 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15 22 555
29 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/15 24 520
30 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14 27 507
31 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 47 20 504
32 Jensen, Paul 8/1/14 21 432
33 Heng, David 5/1/16 17 408
34 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15 2 11 357
35 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15 13 326
36 Effron, Michael 4/1/15 1 9 321
37 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14 12 311
38 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14 11 298
39 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14 14 284
40 Young, Phalos 7/1/15 12 282
41 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16 10 275
42 May, Kara 8/1/14 13 266
43 Riley, Cody 7/1/15 11 258
44 Christ, Rick 4/1/15 7 254
45 May, Tony 8/1/14 12 242
46 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15 8 225
47 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15 11 211
48 Farr, Lance 8/1/15 9 203
49 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15 11 199
50 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15 10 190
51 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15 7 186
52 Jones, Cory 12/1/14 9 182
53 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14 6 171
54 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14 6 161
55 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14 5 150
56 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15 5 145
56 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14 5 145
58 Feller, Randy 11/1/14 4 139
59 Weber, Jane 1/1/15 5 136
60 Duncan, Charles 7/1/14 4 132
61 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15 6 131
62 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 4 125
63 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15 6 116
64 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14 5 108
65 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14 2 93
66 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15 3 77
67 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15 3 76
68 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14 2 73
69 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/14 4 69
70 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15 2 68
71 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15 2 66
71 McCann, Ryan 6/1/15 2 66
71 Redden, Donna 8/1/15 3 66
74 Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15 1 64
74 Yeager, Lori 6/1/15 1 64
76 Effron, Sean 4/1/15 2 60
77 Heck, Pat 4/1/15 2 52
78 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/15 2 48
79 Holland, Greg 1/1/15 1 45
80 Effron, Janet 4/1/15 1 43
80 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/15 1 43
82 Heil, Mike 8/1/15 2 42
83 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14 2 39
84 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 2 37
85 Aliotta, Sal 8/1/15 2 35
86 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14 2 34
87 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15 1 33
87 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14 1 33
89 Wong, Howard 8/1/15 2 30
90 Watson, Craig 11/1/13 1 27
91 Hunt, John 12/1/14 1 22
92 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/14 1 18
93 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14 1 16
94 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14 1 15
95 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14 1 6

Men’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15 8 85 2909
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14 32 60 2493
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15 119 61 2487
4 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15 19 59 2483
5 Majors, Bill 5/1/15 101 2362
6 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15 4 77 2321
7 Palmer, Dale 10/1/14 1 78 2282
8 Hart, Sam 11/1/14 77 1989
9 Carter, Archie 8/1/17 5 45 1854

10 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15 2 57 1629
11 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15 59 1495
12 Ashworth, David 12/1/14 39 1483
13 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15 5 32 1113
14 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16 52 1018
15 Silke, Randy 7/1/15 29 760
16 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15 1 20 670
17 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14 26 622
18 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16 34 577
19 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15 22 555
20 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/15 24 520
21 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 47 20 504
22 Jensen, Paul 8/1/14 21 432
23 Heng, David 5/1/16 17 408
24 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15 2 11 357
25 Effron, Michael 4/1/15 1 9 321
26 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14 12 311
27 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14 11 298
28 Young, Phalos 7/1/15 12 282
29 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16 10 275
30 Riley, Cody 7/1/15 11 258
31 Christ, Rick 4/1/15 7 254
32 May, Tony 8/1/14 12 242
33 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15 8 225
34 Farr, Lance 8/1/15 9 203
35 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15 10 190
36 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15 7 186
37 Jones, Cory 12/1/14 9 182
38 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14 6 171
39 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14 6 161
40 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14 5 150
41 Feller, Randy 11/1/14 4 139
42 Duncan, Charles 7/1/14 4 132
43 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15 6 131
44 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15 6 116
45 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14 2 73
46 McCann, Ryan 6/1/15 2 66
47 Effron, Sean 4/1/15 2 60
48 Heck, Pat 4/1/15 2 52
49 Holland, Greg 1/1/15 1 45
50 Heil, Mike 8/1/15 2 42
51 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14 2 39
52 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 2 37
53 Aliotta, Sal 8/1/15 2 35
54 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14 2 34
55 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15 1 33
55 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14 1 33
57 Wong, Howard 8/1/15 2 30
58 Watson, Craig 11/1/13 1 27
59 Hunt, John 12/1/14 1 22
60 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/14 1 18
61 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14 1 16

Women’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15 16 121 5048
2 Holland, Diana 1/1/15 1 88 2703
3 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15 1 98 2515
4 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/15 2 51 1529
5 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14 37 833
6 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14 31 742
7 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15 28 738
8 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15 27 653
9 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16 32 626

10 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14 27 507
11 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15 13 326
12 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14 14 284
13 May, Kara 8/1/14 13 266
14 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15 11 211
15 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15 11 199
16 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15 5 145
16 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14 5 145
18 Weber, Jane 1/1/15 5 136
19 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 4 125
20 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14 5 108
21 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14 2 93
22 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15 3 77
23 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15 3 76
24 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/14 4 69
25 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15 2 68
26 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15 2 66
26 Redden, Donna 8/1/15 3 66
28 Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15 1 64
28 Yeager, Lori 6/1/15 1 64
30 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/15 2 48
31 Effron, Janet 4/1/15 1 43
31 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/15 1 43
33 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14 1 15

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100 
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

34 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14 1 6

Youth Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100 

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club 
Miles

Brindle, Carson 1/1/16 34 577
Effron, Sean 4/1/15 2 60
Effron, Sofia 4/1/15 3 77
Jones, Cory 12/1/14 9 182
Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15 6 116
Schneider, Anna 12/1/14 1 6
Schneider, Jake 12/1/14 1 16
Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15 1 64

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month
Ballard, Tom 1033 June
Palmer, Dale 832 September
Otolski, Kevin 313 September
Fodstad, Bob 114 May
Gardner, Gary 16 September

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21
Castle 23 - 35
Circuit Rides 20
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 45
Elite 17-22-32-43
Elite TP 22 - 37
4H Circuit 15
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47
Mesker Park 23 - 38
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40
New Albany 122
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33
Reitz 21 - 40
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33
West Terrace 25

Hosted Rides
Ride & Swim at Bies’ (8/24) 24

Specialty Rides
USI FRWC (4/5) 30
Harmonie Hundred (5/3-5/4) 47/50
TOSRV (5/10-5/11) 106/106
Rockin River City Ride (5/10) 60
WURST Ride (5/17) 37
Ride of Silence (5/21) 12
CRAM (5/24)
Horsey Hundred (5/24-5/25) 100/75
Nite Ride (6/28) 19
RAIN (7/12) 162
Strassenfest (8/3) 62
Pickin & Pedalin (8/9) 62
Schweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/10) 62
Sunrise Century (8/30) 100
Old Kentucky Home Tour (9/6-9/7) 102/50
PAC Challenge (9/6) 62
Ferdinand Folkfest Fondo (9/20-9/20) 50/50
Pedaling for Pups (9/20) 64
Misaligned Minds (9/20) 100
Hilly Hundred (10/11-10/12) 56/43
Silver Comet Trail Ride (10/18-10/19) 100/64

Volunteer Events
EBC Storage Unit Moving (3/30) 33
River City Senior Games (5/18)
Evansville Streets Alive (5/18)
River City Bicycle Classic (6/7) 45
I Can Ride (6/9-6/13)
Ivy Tech Bike Giveaway (6/25) 20
Mt. Vernon Health Day Rodeo (6/28) 43
Methodist Temple Rodeo (7/13)
Otter Game Helmet Fitting (8/8/)
YMCA Marathon (8/16) 45
Great Pumpkin Metric (10/5) 64



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


